Prepayments, deposits and other receivables – – – – 4,099 –

Cash and cash equivalents 5,866 106,101 5,101 39,217 14,473 (92,131)

Trade payables (122,815) (88,540) – (164,003) – –

Interest-bearing bank loans (48,089) – – – – –

(88,461) 24,388 5,101 (123,579) 96,845 (92,131)

Company

As at 31 December

2014 2013

Euro

United States

dollar

Hong Kong

dollar Euro

United States

dollar

Hong Kong

dollar

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables – – – – 38,111 –

Cash and cash equivalents – 2,104 733 296 2,687 731

Trade payables (107,945) – – (162,789) – –

Interest-bearing bank loans (48,089) – – – – –

(156,034) 2,104 733 (162,493) 40,798 731

216

Notes to
Financial Statements
31 December 2014

Xinjiang Goldwind Science & Technology Co., Ltd.
Annual Report 2014

47. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(b) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates by 10%,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax and the Group’s and the Company’s
equity.

Sensitivity analysis

Effect on increase/(decrease) of the Group’s pre-tax profit

2014 2013
RMB’000 RMB’000

If RMB weakens against Euro (8,846) (12,358)
If RMB strengthens against Euro 8,846 12,358
If RMB weakens against United States dollar 2,439 9,685
If RMB strengthens against United States dollar (2,439) (9,685)
If RMB weakens against Hong Kong dollar 510 (9,213)
If RMB strengthens against Hong Kong dollar (510) 9,213

Effect on increase/(decrease) of the Company’s pre-tax profit

As at 31 December
2014 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000

If RMB weakens against Euro (15,603) (16,249)
If RMB strengthens against Euro 15,603 16,249
If RMB weakens against United States dollar 210 4,080
If RMB strengthens against United States dollar (210) (4,080)
If RMB weakens against Hong Kong dollar 73 73
If RMB strengthens against Hong Kong dollar (73) (73)

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign currency rates had
occurred on 31 December 2014 and the Group had applied the exposure to foreign currency risk to those
monetary assets and liabilities and net investment operations in existence at those dates. The estimated
10% increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in foreign
currency rates over the period until the end of the next reporting period. The sensitivity analysis is performed
on the same basis for the year.

217

N
otes to

Financial Statem